# **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

)

In the Matter of Elm Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc's Request for a Water Rate Increase

File No. WR-2020-0275

#### **NOTICE REGARDING METER INSTALLATION**

**COMES NOW** Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc., ("Confluence Rivers" or "Company"), successor to Elm Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc., and for its *Notice Regarding Meter Installation* respectfully states as follows to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"):

1. On December 14, 2020, Elm Hills and the Office of Public Counsel ("OPC") filed their second *Nonunanimous Disposition Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Utility Company Revenue Increase Request* ("Agreement") resolving all issues in the above-captioned case. The same day, Staff of the Commission filed its *Notice of Non-Opposition* to the Agreement.

2. On December 30, 2020, the Commission issued its *Order Approving Second Disposition Agreement and Small Company Rate Increase* ("Order") approving the agreed-to rates subject to the terms of the December 14, 2020 Agreement. The December 30<sup>th</sup> Order carried an effective date of January 29, 2021.

3. Subparagraph 8 on pages 2 and 3 of the Agreement states, in part:

"Within three (3) years of the effective date of an order approving the Disposition Agreement, the Company agrees to have made necessary repairs and installations such that all other water customers are served by functioning meters, with the exception of those commercial customers for which the installation of meters in infeasible. The Company will provide Staff and OPC a diagram/illustration of the suspected location of mains(s) running through the Elm Hills Mobile Home Park and proposed metering locations for that facility[.]"

4. Confluence Rivers hereby provides notice to the Commission that the Company will be missing the meter deadline as there has been a delay in the delivery of the meters in question by Badger Meter.

5. Confluence Rivers anticipates that the meters will arrive in the coming days and that installation will occur shortly after delivery.

6. Confluence Rivers will provide notice to the Commission when the meter installation has been completed.

**WHEREFORE**, Confluence Rivers respectfully submits this *Notice Regarding Meter Installation* to the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

### **BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.**

/s/ Jesse W. Craig

Dean L. Cooper, MBE #36592 Jesse W. Craig, MBE #71850 312 E. Capitol Avenue P.O. Box 456 Jefferson City, MO 65012 (573) 635-7166 telephone (573) 635-0427 facsimile dcooper@brydonlaw.com jcraig@brydonlaw.com David L. Woodsmall MBE #40747 Central States Water Resources 1630 Des Peres Rd., Suite 140 Des Peres, MO 63131 <u>dwoodsmall@cswrgroup.com</u>

## ATTORNEYS FOR CONFLUENCE RIVERS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail on all counsel of record this 29th day of January, 2024.

/s/ Jesse W. Craig